

- (a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
- (b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.
- (c) Unless expressly accepted in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, additional or differing terms or conditions proposed by SELLER or included in SELLER's acknowledgment are objected to by LOCKHEED MARTIN and have no effect.
- (d) The headings used in this Contract are inserted for the convenience of the parties and shall not define, limit, or descri



- (e) Where SELLER is a party to or signatory under a LOCKHEED MARTIN Export Authorization, SELLER shall provide prompt notification to the LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative in the event of (1) changed circumstances including, but not limited to, ineligibility, a violation or potential violation of the ITAR or other applicable governmental restrictions, and the initiation or existence of a U.S. Government investigation, that could affect SELLER's performance under this Contract, or (2) any change by SELLER that might require LOCKHEED MARTIN to submit an amendment to an existing Export Authorization or request a new or replacement Export Authorization. SELLER shall provide to LOCKHEED MARTIN all information and documentation as may reasonably be required for LOCKHEED MARTIN to prepare and submit any required export license applications. Delays on SELLER's part to submit the relevant information for export licenses shall not constitute an excusable delay under this Contract.
- (f) SELLER shall include paragraphs (a) through (d) and this paragraph (f) of this clause or equivalent provisions in lower tier subcontracts for the delivery of items that will be included in or delivered as Work to LOCKHEED MARTIN. SELLER shall immediately notify LOCKHEED MARTIN upon learning that any lower tier subcontractor with which it engages has become listed on the Restricted Parties List.

Work shall not be supplied in excess of quantities specified in this Contract. SELLER shall be liable for handling charges and return shipment costs for any excess quantities.

(Applicable only if this Contract includes a fee.)

LOCKHEED MARTIN shall pay SELLER for performing this Contract the fee as specified in this Contract.

(a) LOCKHEED MARTIN may, by written authorization, provide to SELLER property owned by either LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer (Furnished Property). Furnished Property shall be used only for the performance of this Contract.





SELLER shall not provide any proprietary information to LOCKHEED MARTIN without prior execution of a proprietary information agreement by the parties.

- (a) SELLER and its subcontractors shall maintain for the performance of this Contract the following insurances:
- (1) Workers' compensation insurance meeting the statutory requirements where Work will be performed;
- (2) Employer's liability (EL) in the amount of \$1 million per each accident or per each employee for disease;
- (3) Commercial general liability (CGL) including Products Liability and Completed Operations liability in the amount of \$1 million per occurrence and \$2 million in the aggregate annually, or in such higher amounts as LOCKHEED MARTIN may require;
- (4) Automobile liability (AL) insurance covering third party bodily injury and property damage with a minimum of \$1 million per occurrence limit, or in such higher amounts as LOCKHEED MARTIN may require; and
- (5) Such other insurance as LOCKHEED MARTIN may require.
- (b) SELLER shall provide LOCKHEED MARTIN thirty (30) days advance written notice prior to the effective date of any cancellation or change in the term or coverage of any of SELLER's required insurance, provided however such notice shall not relieve SELLER of its obligations to maintain the required insurance. SELLER shall have its' insurers name LOCKHEED MARTIN as an additional insured on the CGL and AL policies for the duration of this Contract. If requested, SELLER shall provide a "Certificate of Insurance" evidencing SELLER's compliance with these requirements. Insurance maintained pursuant to this clause shall be considered primary as respects the interest of LOCKHEED MARTIN and is not contributory with any insurance which LOCKHEED MARTIN may carry. "Subcontractor" as used in this clause shall include SELLER's subcontractors at any tier. SELLER's obligations herein for procuring and maintaining



reproduce, display, perform, distribute (internally or externally) copies of, and prepare derivative works, and authorize others to do any, some or all of the foregoing, any and all, inventions, discoveries, improvements, maskworks and patents as well as any and all data, copyrights, reports, and works of authorship /ድርክንድል / ይደርክንድል / ይደርክንድል

- (d) The tangible medium storing copies of all reports, memoranda or other materials in written form including machine readable form, prepared by SELLER and furnished to LOCKHEED MARTIN pursuant to this Contract shall become the sole property of LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- (e) No other provision in this Contract, including but not limited to the Indemnity clause, shall be construed to limit the liabilities or remedies of the parties under this clause.

This Contract has been entered into in direct support of LOCKHEED MARTIN's international offset programs. All offset benefit credits resulting from this Contract are the sole property of LOCKHEED MARTIN to be applied to the offset program of its choice. SELLER shall assist LOCKHEED MARTIN in securing appropriate offset credits from the respective country governe041(a)2.sEinT.1(5C)31(a 6.7r)ri.